
MOLDOVA RURAL CONNECTIVITY PROJECT- P180153

NATIONAL ROAD ADMINISTRATION

CLARIFICATION DOCUMENT No.2

**Answers to the Requests for Clarification received from Consultants on
the Invitation for Expression of Interest**

Consulting Services for Construction Supervision of:

The Rehabilitation of Corridor 24:

**Lot 1: Section 1: road G133:G132-Tartaul-Gotesti-R34, km 0+000-km 14+920
and Section 2: road G132:R35-Baimaclia-Taraclia de Salcie-R32, km
14+220-km 20+350**

**Lot 2: Section 1: road G131:R35-Bobocica-G132, km 0+000-km 12+000, and
Section 2: road G131:R35-Bobocica-G132, km 12+000-km 22+110**

(client's reference MRCP/CS/C24/01)

Issued on October 30, 2025

Question 1

According to the call for Expression of Interest, specifically Table 2. Consultant's Experience Form, we understand that each consulting firm can present a maximum of 10 references to comply with the criteria. Please confirm that our understanding is correct.

Answer

Yes, this understanding is correct.

Question 2

According to the call for Expression of Interest, consultants may associate with other firms in the form of joint venture and/or sub-consultancy. We understand that regardless the form of association, the references from all partners that meet the technical criteria would be eligible. Please confirm this is correct.

Answer

“Please note that in the case of a Joint Venture (JVCA), project references should be submitted collectively. Specifically, only those assignments, successfully and substantially¹ (at least 80%) completed either alone or as a JVCA member with a minimum participation of 50% during project implementation over the last 10 years, starting 1st of January 2015 at the deadline for submission of the EoI, will be considered eligible.”

Experience of the entities proposed as Sub-consultants will not be taken into consideration.

Question 3

“As part of the call for Expression of Interest, the shortlisting criteria states that “The average annual turnover of the consultant must be at least EUR 500,000 equivalent for each of the last 3 years starting 1st of January 2022”. Besides this, Table 1A states that turnover for last five years is to be provided. Therefore, we understand that even though the last five years turnover is required only that from the last 3 years will be counted for. Is this correct?”

Answer

Yes, this understanding is correct.

¹Ongoing contracts will be considered substantially completed only if by the said cut-off date, the main supervision activities have been completed by the Consultant and the taking over certificate for the works supervised have been issued. Contracts on which the main supervision activities are still ongoing will not be considered

Question 4

“We would kindly ask for an extension of the deadline to better accommodate all requirements requested as part of this Expression of Interest.”

Answer

By Amendment No.1 to REoI, the deadline has been extended from **October 31st, 2025 to November 10th, 2025.**